

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1391

THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2016-70,106 (11J)

**THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,**

-vs-

**JONATHAN STEPHEN SCHWARTZ,
Respondent.**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**ON APPEAL FROM A REPORT OF REFEREE
HON. CELESTE H. MUIR, CIRCUIT JUDGE/REFEREE**

**BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
Florida Bar No. 233293
MICHAEL T. DAVIS
Florida Bar No. 63374
KUEHNE DAVIS LAW, P.A.
100 S.E. 2nd St., Suite 3550
Miami, FL 33131-2154
Tel: 305.789.5989/Fx: 305.789.5987
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
efiling@kuehnelaw.com**

RECEIVED, 10/03/2018 08:53:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

 A. Jonathan Schwartz.....5

 B. Jody Baker McGuire19

 C. Court Reporter Susan Mahmoud.....21

 D. Barry Wax, Expert Criminal Defense Lawyer22

 E. Cristina Cabrera, Complaining Witness.....23

STANDARD OF REVIEW24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT26

ARGUMENT26

 THE REPORT OF REFEREE IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL,
 COMPETENT EVIDENCE26

 A. The Bar’s Evidence Did Not Prove Dishonesty, Misrepresentation,
 Deceit, or Fraud.....28

 B. Respondent’s Conduct in Testing the Accuracy of a Potentially
 Mistaken Identification Comports with Florida Law.....35

 C. Respondent Is Entitled to Costs as the Prevailing Party36

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amjad Munim, M.D., P.A. v. Azar, M.D.,</i> 648 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	3
<i>Anastasio v. Summersett,</i> 217 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969).....	25
<i>Blue Lakes Apts. Ltd. v. George Gowing, Inc.,</i> 464 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	25
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Fredericks,</i> 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cramer,</i> 643 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1994)	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Forrester,</i> 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002)	28, 31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hayden,</i> 583 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1991)	32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Head,</i> 84 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 2012)	32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Junkin,</i> 89 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1956)	34
<i>The Florida Bar v. Martocci,</i> 699 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1997)	24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Miller,</i> 863 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 2003)	32, 33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nunes,</i> 734 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1999)	33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas,</i> 582 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1991)	31

The Florida Bar v. Vannier,
498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986)25

Puritz v. Rosen,
442 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....25

State v. Kuntsman,
643 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....17, 35

State v. McWilliams,
817 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....10, 11, 12, 17, 35

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

Rule 3-4.3.....26, 34

Rule 3-7.6(q)(4)36

Rule 3-7.7(c)(5).....25

Rule 4-8.4(c)26, 28, 32, 34
